
 

 

Scrutiny Health & 
Social Care Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair), 

Alison Butler, Steve Hollands, Toni Letts, Andrew Pelling,  
 
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon Co-optee) and Yusuf Osman (CASSUP 
Co-optee) 

  
Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Louis Carserides, Pat Clouder, 
Patsy Cummings, Jerry Fitzpatrick and Scott Roche 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee which you are 
hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 at 6.30 
pm. This meeting will be held remotely.  
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Simon Trevaskis 
Senior Democratic Services & Governance 
Officer - Scrutiny 
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 1 November 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Simon Trevaskis as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve as an accurate record the minutes of the meetings held on 
the following dates:- 

- 11 May 2021 (to follow) 
- 29 June 2021 
- 21 September (to follow) 

 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded 
that, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the 
statutory provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to 
consider in advance of each meeting whether they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest 
[...]

1. Note the Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 

2020-2021 
2. Consider whether there are any considerations or concerns it 

may wishes to submit to the Cabinet during its consideration of 
the Annual Report.  

3. In particular, give consideration as to whether the Annual Report 
provides sufficient reassurance on the performance and 
effectiveness of the Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board. 

 

6.   Croydon Together - Winter Challenges (Pages 57 - 84) 

 The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is asked to note the content 
of the presentation on the winter challenges facing health and social 
care services and consider: - 

1. Whether the main challenges facing health and social care 
services in the borough have been identified,  

2. Whether it is reassured that the appropriate controls and 
mitigation are in place to manage these challenges. 

 

7.   Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2021-22 
(Pages 85 - 90) 

 
The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is asked to:- 

1. Note the current position of its Work Programme for 2021-22. 

2. To consider whether there are any other items that should be 
added to the work programme. 

 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 



 

 

business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 29 June 2021 at 6.30 pm 

This meeting was held remotely and a recording can be viewed on the Council’s website 

MINUTES 

Present: 

 

Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair), 
Alison Butler, Steve Hollands, Toni Letts and Andrew Pelling 

Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon co-optee) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor  Janet Campbell 

PART A 

19/21   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meetings held on 26 January and 8 March 2021 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 

20/21   Disclosure of Interests 

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting. 

21/21   Urgent Business (if any) 

There were no items of urgent business. 

22/21   Overview of the 2021-22 Adult Social Care Financial Performance 

The Sub-Committee considered a report and an accompanying presentation 
providing an overview of the financial performance of Adult Social Care. The 
Sub-Committee was asked to review the information provided to reassure itself 
that the budget was being effectively managed.  

During the introductory presentation for this item, delivered by the Cabinet 
Member for Families, Health & Social Care, Councillor Janet Campbell, and 
assorted Council officers, the following points were noted. 

 The spend for Adult Social Care was larger than any other Council 
service, equating to 31% of the total Council budget.  

 Although the service experienced many of the same pressures as other 
local authorities delivering social care across the country, it was 
recognised that the cost base was too high locally. As such all areas of 
the Adult Social Care budget were being reviewed to bring the service 
within the available resources, which would mean changing how services 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

were delivered.  

 The aim was to reduce the Council activity and expenditure on adult 
social care to the London average or below by March 2024. 

 Taking into account £28.9m of growth and £10.7m savings, the net 
budget for 2021-22 was £114.342m. 

 A detailed savings programme had been developed to ensure the savings 
of £10.7m would be delivered. Although it was early in the year, progress 
to date had been good, with transformational funding used to provide 
capacity adding pace to the programme. A robust tracking system had 
been introduced to ensure that progress on the savings programme could 
be closely monitored and areas of concern identified at an early stage.  

 The priority area for savings was reviewing care packages to identify 
spend reduction. There had also been an options appraisal of provider 
services which had been approved by the Cabinet and was in the process 
of being implemented. There were other reviews, such as the Living 
Independently for Everyone (LIFE) service and the hospital discharge 
process that were likely to lead to further savings.  

 The total package of care savings equated to 7.5% of the budget and 
advice from the LGA had indicated that although this was achievable, 
particularly the first 5%, to achieve the full 7.5% would be a challenge.  

Following the introduction the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions about the information provided. The first question concerned the 
level of spend on care packages with it confirmed that the Council’s spend 
was the second highest in London for 18-25 year olds and higher than the 
national average for older adults.  

As it had been confirmed that to date 120 care packages had been reviewed, 
it was questioned how many reviews were still to be completed. It was advised 
that 560 care packages had been targeted for review, which would include 
looking at where individuals are placed and the cost of living.  It was confirmed 
that 400 people were currently in supported living arrangements and were not 
with a registered provider. Work was underway to identify best practice in this 
area. It was also confirmed that possible alternative solutions delivered with 
the voluntary sector were being explored. 

In response to a request for reassurance that budget holders had a firm grasp 
of their budgets, it was advised that service and team managers met with their 
respective accountants on a monthly basis to review their budget and 
forecasting for the remainder of the year. This approach helped to ensure that 
there was increased understanding and responsibility for budgets than there 
may have been in previous years.  

It was questioned whether the care plan reviews carried out to date were 
delivering the expected savings. In response it was advised that it was 
essential to closely monitor the funds both coming into and going out of the 

Page 6



 

 
 

service. Adult Social Care was not a static service and managing the budget 
required service demand to be managed. 

There was concern about how the drive to deliver savings would impact upon 
the care packages provided, with it questioned whether staff would feel 
comfortable requesting an increase in package needs, should these be 
identified. It was highlighted that the Council had a duty of care to its service 
users and staff were empowered to advocate on their behalf. 

It was noted that there was a £1.6m overspend in the Transitions service, with 
it questioned how this deficit would be re-cooped. It was advised that the 
previous budget for Transitions had been £4m, but due to an over spend of 
approximately £1.5m in the previous year growth had been added to the 
budget, increasing it to £5m. Although there was an over spend, the team was 
confident that this would be dramatically reduced during the year.  

The Cabinet Member was asked how she assured herself that the budget was 
being delivered and that the Council continued to meet the needs of 
vulnerable people. The Cabinet Member advised that she met with the team 
on a monthly basis to review progress made with delivering the budget. This 
was a multi-disciplinary meeting, which allowed the Cabinet Member to gain 
an understanding of the challenges across the service. The Cabinet Member 
also met regularly with Council Safeguarding Leads to discuss any issues. 
There was also a performance framework of indicators that was reviewed by 
the Cabinet Member on a regular basis. 

It was highlighted that there had been a recent judgement against Norfolk 
County Council’s charging policy for non-residential services, which had been 
found to be discriminatory. As such it was questioned whether this decision 
would have any implications for Croydon. It was advised that a letter had been 
sent to all councils to advise them of the judgement, which made clear what 
the implications were. There had been a challenge submitted on the outcome, 
which was being reviewed.  

It was questioned whether there was scope for a service user to be involved 
with the recruitment of the new Director of Adult Social Services. The Cabinet 
Member indicated that she was supportive of this request and would 
investigate whether it would be possible with officers outside of the meeting. 

Concern was raised about the vaccination rates for care home staff, with 
further information requested on the work to increase take-up.  It was advised 
that it was an ongoing process to encourage take up of the vaccine amongst 
care home staff. There had been challenges within specific homes, but there 
had also been successes leading to full vaccination at certain homes after 
initial reluctance. It was highlighted that this issue was not unique to Croydon, 
with similar rates across London.  It was confirmed that mandatory 
vaccinations for care home staff had not yet been introduced and there was 
concern about the practicalities of this being enforced. 

Conclusions 

Page 7



 

 
 

At the end of it consideration of this item the Health & Social Care Sub-
Committee reached the following conclusions:- 

1. Overall, the Sub-Committee was reasonably reassured by the progress 
made with delivering the Adult Social Care budget for 2021-22, but 
agreed that continued monitoring would be needed throughout the year 
to ensure this remained the case. 

2. Given the highlighted overspend within the Transitions Service budget, it 
was agreed that a deeper dive on this service would be scheduled for the 
Sub-Committee’s next meeting to seek reassurance that the over spend 
was being managed down. 

3. There remained concern about the financial systems used within the 
Adult Social Care service and whether these were allowing the previous 
culture of overspending within the service to be effectively challenged. It 
was agreed that the Sub-Committee would continue to monitor progress 
in this area throughout the year 

23/21   Healthwatch Croydon Update 

The Sub-Committee considered an update presented by the Manager of 
Healthwatch Croydon, Gordon Kay, on two reports they had recently 
completed. This update was provided for the information of the Sub-
Committee and to allow consideration of any issues that may be in need of 
further scrutiny.  

The first report concerned the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the mental 
health of residents. There had been 115 individual responses from the public 
received in the development of this report and these suggested that mental 
health issues had increased during the pandemic including concerns around 
isolation. It was found that those who had family around them did better 
during the lockdown that those who lived on their own.  

The second report looked at the performance of Croydon’s care homes under 
Covid-19. This report had been informed by surveys completed by residents, 
their family and staff. It was highlighted that there may have been less 
incentive for underperforming care homes to complete the survey, which 
needed to be considered when reviewing the outcomes in the report. As a 
result of the report an action plan had been created with the Council to 
address the issues raised. 

At the conclusion of this item, the Chair thanked Mr Kay and the Healthwatch 
team for the work they carry out on behalf of the residents of Croydon. 

24/21   Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

The Sub-Committee considered updates from health and care partners on 
their priorities for the year ahead. This purpose of this item was for the Sub-
Committee to use the information provided to help prioritise its own work 
programme.  

Page 8



 

 
 

Representatives from the South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
(SLaM) advised that they were working towards completing a new strategy, 
with the engagement process due to be launched in September 2021. The 
ambitious aim for the strategy was to make SLaM the best mental health care 
trust by 2026, which was acknowledged would be challenging. Themes 
covered by the strategy included working with partners in preventions to avoid 
hospital admissions, tackling public health issues, improving outcomes for 
patients, and ensuring SlaM was a sustainable organisation.  

Other priorities for SLaM included building greater resilience within the 
organisation through focusing resources and upskilling staff. A key priority 
was to improve the interconnection with primary care and strengthen the 
relationships within Croydon University Hospital through the Clinical 
Assessment Unit. 

Prior to the meeting Croydon Health Service NHS Trust circulated a summary 
of their strategic outcomes and two year objectives. These included improving 
health care provision and reducing health inequalities, improving how the 
Trust monitored and controlled data to improve healthcare, maximising the 
uptake of vaccinations and improving services during the recovery from the 
pandemic. Other priorities included a focus on supporting staff, delivering 
continued financial sustainability and developing leadership. 

At the conclusion of the item, the Sub-Committee agreed that the priorities 
outlined by the health partners were in line with its own. As a next step, it was 
agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair would continue to work outside of the 
meeting to schedule the work programme, which would be presented to the 
next meeting of the Sub-Committee for approval. 

25/21   Feedback on the Croydon Health Service NHS Trust's Quality Account 
2021 

The Chair advised the meeting that the Sub-Committee had meet informally 
on 11 June to review the Quality Accounts for the Croydon Health Service 
NHS Trust. The meeting had been held informally to ensure the comments of 
the Sub-Committee could be taken into account within the timescales for 
publication.  

A summary of the comments submitted by the Sub-Committee was included 
in the report published with the agenda for the meeting. The Chief Executive 
for Croydon Health Service NHS Trust, Matthew Kershaw, thanked the Sub-
Committee for the time they had taken to review the Quality Accounts and 
confirmed that the comments submitted had been incorporated in the final 
version.  

26/21   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required. 

 

Page 9



 

 
 

 

 

The meeting ended at 9.19 pm 

 

 

Signed:   

Date:   

Page 10



REPORT TO: 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
9th November 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

CROYDON SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD [CSAB] 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Annette McPartland,  
Executive Director of Social Care 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Janet Campbell, 
Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social Care  

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 
 

Annie Callanan,  
CSAB Independent Chair  

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

Public 

 

COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 

This report addresses the following Council priority: 

We will focus on providing the best quality core service we can afford.  First and 
foremost, providing social care services that keep our most vulnerable residents safe 
and healthy. 

 
ORIGIN OF ITEM: The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is given the 

opportunity to review the Croydon Safeguarding Adult 
Board Annual Report each year to reassurance itself on 
the performance of the Board. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is asked to: -
[...]
 services and 
consider: - 

1. Whether the main challenges facing health and 
social care services in the borough have been 
identified,  

2. Whether it is reassured that the appropriate 
controls and mitigation are in place to manage 
these challenges. 

1.  HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE UPDATE: WINTER CHALLENGES  

1.1. The Health & Social Care receive regular updates from the health and social care 
partners in the borough on their plans to manage the demands upon services over 
the winter period.  

1.2. The presentation attached at Appendix A, has been provided by health and social 
care partners to give the Sub-Committee an overview of the main challenges facing 
services as they enter the winter period.  

1.3. Sub-Committee members are asked to consider whether the main challenges facing 
health and social care services in the borough have been identified, and whether 
they are sufficiently reassured that the appropriate controls and mitigation are in 
place to manage these challenges. 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
 
Simon Trevaskis – Senior Democratic Services & Governance Officer – Scrutiny 
 
Contact: simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk  
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 
Appendix A: Croydon Together: Winter Challenges 
 

Page 58



Croydon Together

Winter challenges

Matthew Kershaw
Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health

Dr. Agnelo Fernandes
Chair of the Croydon Place Committee  

Annette McPartland
Director Adult Social Services 

Rachel Flowers
Director Public Health

Health and Social Care Sub Committee
Tuesday 09 November 2021 

P
age 59



SYSTEM WINTER PLAN
2021‐2022

Matthew Kershaw
Chief Executive and 

Place Based Leader for Health 

Draft 3
06/10/2021

P
age 60



3* For consistency we would ask that ICSs adopt our ICS level high bed demand assumptions unless they are considered materially incorrect

• To prepare consistent ICS level plans which ensures London is prepared and well organised to manage the likely convergen
[...]
crutiny, the Health & Social Care Sub-Committee will still have 
oversight of its work programme and this report will be presented at each Sub-
Committee meeting to provide an update on the latest position of the work 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



programme and allow for consideration to be given to any additions or 
amendments.    

1.6. It is recognised that given the challenges facing the Council, it will not be 
possible for scrutiny to accomplish everything it needs to within a committee 
setting. As such it is likely that informal briefings and visits will need to be 
arranged during the year, to ensure that the Sub-Committee is as informed as 
possible when scrutinising an item at one of its meetings. For transparency, this 
report will also confirm any briefings or visits undertaken by the Sub-Committee.  

2. Conclusions 

2.1. The Health & Social Care Sub-Committee is asked to note the current position 
of its Work Programme for 2021-22 set out in Appendix A.  

2.2. The Sub-Committee is asked to consider whether there are any other items that 
should be added to its work programme. 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Simon Trevaskis – Senior Democratic Services & 
Governance Officer - Scrutiny  

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 

Appendix A – Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 

 

Page 86



Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 
Chair: Sean Fitzsimons 
Committee Members: Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair), Alison Butler, Steve Hollands, Toni Letts, Andrew Pelling 
Co-optee: Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon) Yusuf Osman (CASSUP) 
Workstream Priority 
W3: Supporting local people and keeping them safe.  

Meeting Date Agenda Items  Report Lead 

11 May 2021 Update on the Vaccination Programme Public Health & NHS 
Adult Social Care Budget 2021-22 Annette McPartland 

29 June 2021 Overview of the 2021-22 Adult Social Care Financial Performance Annette McPartland 

21 September 
2021 

Review of the Transitions Service Annette McPartland 

Community Diagnostic Hubs Croydon Health 
Service 

Health & Care Plans Refresh Croydon Health 
Service 

9 November 
2021 

Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2020-2021 Denise Snow 
Health & Social Care Winter Challenges Croydon Health 

Service/Annette 
McPartland 

25 January 
2022 

South London & Maudsley NHS Trust SLaM 

P
age 87



8 March 2022 It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in workstream 4, 
however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as possible before the date to ensure 
that there is capacity for the Committee to consider any other emerging urgent 
issues. 

 

24 May 2022 It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in workstream 4, 
however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as possible before the date to ensure 
that there is capacity for the Committee to consider any other emerging urgent 
issues. 

 

P
age 88



 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Croydon Safeguard Adult Board Annual Report 2020-2021
	CSAB Annual Report 2020-2021
	CSAB Annual Report - Presentation

	6 Croydon Together - Winter Challenges
	Appendix A - Croydon Together - Winter Challenges presentation

	7 Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2021-22
	Appendix A - HSC Sub-Committee WP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 at 6.30 pm  

This meeting was held remotely and a recording can be viewed on the Council’s website 

MINUTES 

Present: 

 

Councillors Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair), Alison Butler, Steve Hollands and 
Andrew Pelling 

Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon Co-optee) and Yusuf Osman (Croydon 
Adult Social Services User Panel Co-optee) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor  Janet Campbell 

Apologies: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons and Toni Letts 

  

PART A 

34/21   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meetings held on 11 May, 29 June and 21 September 
were agreed as an accurate record. 

35/21   Disclosure of Interests 

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting. 

36/21   Urgent Business (if any) 

There were no items of urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 

37/21   Croydon Safeguard Adult Board Annual Report 2020-2021 

The Sub-Committee considered the Annual Report for 2020-21 from the 
Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board, as set out on pages 11 to 56 of the 
agenda, with a view to reassuring itself on the performance of the Board, prior 
to the report’s consideration by the Cabinet.  

The Chair of the Board, Annie Callanan provided an introduction to the report. 
A copy of the presentation delivered can be viewed on the following link: - 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=2643
&Ver=4 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=2643&Ver=4
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=2643&Ver=4


 

 
 

Following the introduction, the Sub-Committee was provided with the 
opportunity to question the Chair and others from the Board who were in 
attendance on the content of the report. The first question asked for an 
explanation of the Serious Adult Review (SAR) process. It was advised that a 
SAR was a procedure used when something either went wrong within Adult 
Social Care or there was concern about abuse or neglect. When this 
procedure was triggered the case was referred to the Serious Adult Review 
Group who reviewed all aspects of the case to establish what had gone wrong 
and to make recommendations for improvements. 

In response to a question about how the Board could reassure itself about the 
performance of unregulated services operating in the borough, it was 
acknowledged that these were a concern. It could be particularly difficult to 
monitor unregulated services if they were purchased by the service user 
through the direct payment system, but some degree of assurance could be 
gained through processes which meant care packages were regularly 
reviewed. It was also important to utilise the experience of others in the care 
network, such as CASSUP, Healthwatch Croydon and GPs, to identify any 
potential concerns.  

It was questioned how the voice of the people had been incorporated in the 
report and whether there were further plans to engage with people in 
Croydon. It was confirmed that work on engaging with the voice of the people 
had been underway for some time with progress made in engaging with 
senior representatives in BAME communities. Croydon was recognised as 
being at the forefront of engagement work in London, which included the 
involvement of representatives from three underrepresented groups and 
ensuring the experience of people using safeguarding services was captured. 

It was highlighted that there had been a marked decline in the number of 
referrals made during the pandemic and as such it was questioned whether 
this may have increase the risk of people being missed. It was confirmed that 
a decline in the number of referrals was a common trend across the country 
and it was difficult to identify one specific reason for this. Croydon was 
fortunate to have a very good intelligence sharing group that helped to identify 
referrals, and during the pandemic the type of referrals received had tended to 
be more complex.  In order to get a full understanding of an episode, the 
Board would seek the professional view of the information provided from the 
responsible manager, to supplement the data. 

In response to a question about the risk of people potentially falling through 
gaps created by the pandemic, it was confirmed that the Board was engaged 
with four sub-groups including the Safeguarding Adults Review Group and the 
Voice of the People Group. This helped with cross checking and reviewing 
information. Reassurance was given by the Board Chair that the Board in 
Croydon was fully engaged and staff had worked throughout the pandemic. 

It was likely that following the pandemic there would be an increase in the 
number of people coming into safeguarding, but the service worked with 
communities and health colleagues to minimise gaps wherever possible. 



 

 
 

However, the pandemic had brought issues to the fore such as mental health, 
particularly isolation, fuel poverty, unemployment and homelessness. 

At the conclusion of this item the Chair of the Board extended her thanks to 
the partners and the Board for all its support throughout the pandemic. The 
Vice Chair also thanked the Chair of the board and others in attendance for 
their engagement with the questions of the Sub-Committee.  

Conclusions 

At the end of this item, the Health and Social Care Sub-Committee reached 
the following conclusions:- 

1. Given the concerns raised about the impact of the pandemic on the 
level of safeguarding referrals, the Sub-Committee had been 
reasonably reassured by the responses given to their questions.  

2. It was recognised that there may be gaps unmet as a result of the 
pandemic, but it was reassuring that these would continue to be 
targeted by the Board and its partners.  

38/21   Croydon Together - Winter Challenges 

The Sub-Committee considered a report set out on pages 57 to 84 of the 
agenda, which provided an overview of the work of health and social care 
partners to ensure the increased pressure on services brought about by the 
winter and the covid-19 pandemic could be effectively managed.  

Following an introduction to the item, summarising the information set out in 
the report, the Sub-Committee was provided the opportunity to question the 
information that had been provided.  

As the covid-19 vaccine booster roll out was being coordinated by the NHS 
nationally, it was questioned whether this was leading to confusion on a local 
level. It was confirmed that GPs had an excellent partnership with the 
vaccination team at the hospital and were able to redirect people as needed. 
A vaccine helpline had also been set up in Croydon, which people could be 
referred to if they were experiencing issues booking their booster.  

Given the recent announcement from the Government that vaccination would 
become mandatory for healthcare staff from April, it was questioned how this 
would impact upon the hospital, with 20% of staff not being vaccinated. It was 
confirmed that the implications from the vaccine mandate were still being 
worked through, as the guidance had not yet produced. The current approach 
of CHS was focussed towards persuading staff to take up the vaccine.  

As there was a significant push to educate the public on the need to take up 
the vaccination, it was questioned whether other measures, such as hand 
washing, needed the same level of education. It was confirmed by the 
Director of Public Health that communication needed to continue as it had 
done in the preceding 18 months of the pandemic.  It was emphasised that 



 

 
 

should anyone be unsure of getting vaccinated, there were reliable sources of 
information online, which did not include social media.  

It was questioned whether services were seeing the expected increase in 
mental health need as a result of the pandemic. In response it was advised 
that at present there was no modelling available to evidence that there had 
been an increase, but there was an awareness that the pandemic was having 
an impact. It was possible that the number of people seeking mental health 
support could increase further, but it was hoped that measures put in place 
with the voluntary sector may help to manage the numbers requiring 
hospitalisation.  

It was questioned whether there were any care homes in the borough at risk 
as a result of the vaccine mandate. It was advised that there had been a lot of 
work with care homes to encourage the take up of the vaccination. The 
Council worked with providers where there were concerns about the vaccine, 
but there were no homes with a large cohort of unvaccinated staff. The work 
of the Commissioning team with care homes to encourage vaccination was 
commended.   

In response to a question about how Croydon Health Service NHS Trust 
(CHS) was managing the capacity in its Accident and Emergency (A&E) 
department at the Croydon University Hospital, it was acknowledge that the 
pandemic made managing capacity more difficult. Capacity issues were also 
a key reason for ambulance handover delays, although Croydon was 
performing better than others in this regard. There was closer integration 
between the urgent treatment centre and A&E which enabled the available 
space to be flexed as needed and additional staff had been put in place to 
handle assessment and triage before cubicles were ready. CHS was 
exploring options within its estate to identify possible options for providing 
increased capacity in A&E. 

It was confirmed that the hospital discharge process in the Croydon system 
was much more connect than in other areas, with the ability to flex capacity as 
needed. However, although the discharge process was well managed, it did 
not completely mitigate against the potential risks as pressure could build 
rapidly. The A&E department was there area where the pressure was felt 
most, but the South West London system worked together to redirect 
ambulances to help manage capacity issues.  

Given the health care system was massively under pressure, it was 
questioned whether this needed to be communicated with the public to 
manage expectation on waiting times. In response it was highlighted that any 
such message would need to be delivered on a national level. There was also 
the risk that any such messaging may dissuade people from seeking 
treatment, when anyone with a problem should be encouraged to contact the 
NHS.  Public Health and NHS colleagues met every two weeks to discuss 
public messaging, with agreement that any communication needed to be clear 
and concise.  



 

 
 

At the conclusion of this item the Vice-Chair thanked the partners who had 
attended the meeting for their engagement with the questions of the Sub-
Committee.  

Conclusions 

At the end of this item, the Health and Social Care Sub-Committee reached 
the following conclusions:- 

1. It was agreed that from the information provided there was significant 
evidence of a high level of coordination between partners in 
preparation for the winter. However, the next few months were still 
likely to present a significant challenge. 

2. It was reassuring that there had been work with the voluntary sector to 
prepare for an increase in mental health need as a result of the 
pandemic, but it was agreed this would be revisited by the Sub-
Committee to ensure demand remained manageable. 

39/21   Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of 
2021-22, as set out on pages 85 to 90 of the agenda. It was noted that an 
informal briefing had been arrange for the members of the Sub-Committee on 
30 November 2021 to provide an overview of the 2022-23 budget proposals 
for the Adults Service. 

Resolved: That the Health & Social Care Sub-Committee work programme 
be noted. 

40/21   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required. 

 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 

 

 

Signed:   

Date:   


